OP \$440.00 4165656

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM513194

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
LKN Communications, Inc.		11/06/2017	Corporation: MICHIGAN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.	
Street Address:	214 North Tryon Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 3900	
City:	Charlotte	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28202	
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4165656	FLASH
Registration Number:	2900703	ACN
Registration Number:	2337694	ACN
Registration Number:	2840831	ACN
Registration Number:	3180228	ACN
Registration Number:	2553705	ACN COMMUNICATION SERVICES, INC.
Registration Number:	4721314	ACN COMPANION
Registration Number:	3702695	ACN IRIS
Registration Number:	5394506	CHANGE YOUR LIFE
Registration Number:	3889019	DIGITALTALK
Registration Number:	4405919	DIGITALTALK EXPRESS
Registration Number:	3501128	LIFE WITHOUT BOUNDARIES
Registration Number:	3629960	LIFE WITHOUT BOUNDARIES
Registration Number:	3658748	VISION, OPPORTUNITY, AMBITION, SUCCESS,
Serial Number:	87432294	ACN
Serial Number:	87809323	FLASH
Serial Number:	87435488	LIFE WITHOUT BOUNDARIES

TRADEMARK REEL: 006602 FRAME: 0692

900488585

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: laura.o'brien@hklaw.com
Correspondent Name: Holland & Knight LLP
Address Line 1: 10 St. James Ave.

Address Line 2: 11th Floor

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	088499.00792
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Laura O'Brien
SIGNATURE:	/Laura O'Brien/
DATE SIGNED:	03/07/2019

Total Attachments: 5

source=TM Assignment - LKN (088499.00792)#page1.tif source=TM Assignment - LKN (088499.00792)#page2.tif source=TM Assignment - LKN (088499.00792)#page3.tif source=TM Assignment - LKN (088499.00792)#page4.tif source=TM Assignment - LKN (088499.00792)#page5.tif

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, LKN Communications, Inc. (the "Pledgor") is the owner of the trademark applications and registrations listed on Schedule A attached hereto, (all such trademarks, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Trademarks") and is the owner of the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto (all such patents, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the Pledgor has entered into an Amended and Restated Pledge and Security Agreement (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), dated as of November 6, 2017, in which the Pledgor has agreed with JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (the "Administrative Agent"), with offices at 214 North Tryon Street, Suite 3900, Charlotte, N.C. 28202, to execute this Grant;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, as security for the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement), the Pledgor does hereby grant to the Administrative Agent a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Patents, and the use thereof, together with all proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Trademarks. This Grant has been given in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent under the Security Agreement, and the provisions of this Grant are without prejudice to and in addition to the provisions of the Security Agreement, which are incorporated herein by this reference.

[Signature Page Follows]

LKN COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

By:

Name:

Gregory Provenzano

Title:

President

Schedule A

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Owner	Mark	Reg. No. / App. No.	Filing Date / Reg. Date
LKN Communications, Inc.	FLASH	4,165,656	April 18, 2011 June 26, 2012
LKN Communications, Inc.	ACN and Design	2,900,703	February 7, 2003 November 2, 2004
LKN Communications, Inc.	ACN	2,337,694	October 2, 1998 April 4, 2000
LKN Communications, Inc.	ACN and Design	2,840,831	August 16, 2001 May 11, 2004
LKN Communications, Inc.	ACN	3,180,228	October 20, 2005 December 5, 2006
LKN Communications, Inc.	ACN	PENDING (Application No. 87/432,294)	May 1, 2017 PENDING
LKN Communications, Inc.	ACN COMMUNICATION SERVICES, INC.	2,553,705	February 28, 2000 March 26, 2002

LKN Communications, Inc.	ACN COMPANION	4,721,314	January 28, 2014 April 14, 2015
LKN Communications, Inc.	ACN IRIS	3,702,695	May 22, 2008 October 27, 2009
LKN Communications, Inc.	CHANGE YOUR LIFE	5,394,506	March 14, 2017 February 6, 2018
LKN Communications, Inc.	DIGITALTALK	3,889,019	February 5, 2010 December 14, 2010
LKN Communications, Inc.	DIGITALTALK EXPRESS	4,405,919	November 6, 2012 September 24, 2013
LKN Communications, Inc.	FLASH	PENDING (Application No. 87/809,323)	February 23, 2018 PENDING
LKN Communications, Inc.	LIFE WITHOUT BOUNDARIES	3,501,128	November 20, 2007 September 16, 2008
LKN Communications, Inc.	LIFE WITHOUT BOUNDARIES	PENDING (Application No. 87/435,488)	May 3, 2017 PENDING

LKN Communications, Inc.	LIFE WITHOUT BOUNDARIES	3,629,960	May 22, 2008 June 2, 2009
LKN Communications, Inc.	VISION, OPPORTUNITY, AMBITION, SUCCESS, INTEGRITY	3,658,748	September 7, 2007 July 21, 2009

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

None.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006602 FRAME: 0698

RECORDED: 03/07/2019